STATE OF NEW YORK

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
In the Matter of the Proceeding

Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4.

of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

MATTHEW J. PARKER, NOTICE OF FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

a Justice of the Ellenville Village Court.
Ulster County.

NOTICE is hereby given to Respondent, Matthew J. Parker, a Justice of the
Ellenville Village Court, Ulster County. pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4. of the
Judiciary Law. that the State Commission on Judicial Conduct has determined that cause
exists to serve upon Respondent the annexed Formal Written Complaint: and that. in
accordance with said statute. Respondent is requested within twenty (20) days of the
service of the annexed Formal Written Complaint upon him to serve the Commission at
its Albany office, Corning Tower, Suite 2301, Albany. New York 12223, with his
verified Answer to the specific paragraphs of the Complaint.

Dated: May 14, 2020

New York. New York
ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel
State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway. Suite 1200
New York. New York 10006
(646) 386-4800

To: Hon. Matthew J. Parker







CHARGE 1
5. Onorabout April 11, 2017. after presiding over the arraignment of Efjjj
| B i the Ellenville Village Court. Respondent offered to give. and then gave, Mr.
B - ride to Mr. B residence.

6. Respondent failed to mechanically record Mr. B arraignment.
contrary to Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge and Administrative Order 245/08
of the Chief Administrative Judge of the Courts. dated May 21, 2008.

7.  On or about April 18, 2017, Respondent presided over and disposed of Mr.
B case. without disclosing to the prosecution that he had given Mr. B 2
ride home after the arraignment and without offering to recuse himself.

Specifications to Charge 1

8.  On or about April 11, 2017. at the Ellenville Village Court. Respondent
presided over the arraignment of HJjjj BiiliJ. who was charged with Grand Larceny in |
the fourth degree. a felony. Mr. Bjjjjjij. who is not an attorney. appeared without
counsel, and no one from the District Attorney’s Office was present. During the
arraignment, Mr. B} inter alia told Respondent that he was a professional
- musician. Respondent released Mr. B} on his own recognizance.

9. Respondent failed to mechanically record the S arraignment.
notwithstanding that Administrative Order 245/08 of the Chiet Administrator of the
|| Courts, issued pursuant to Section 30.1 of the Rules. requires that all town and village

. court proceedings be mechanically recorded.




|

10.  After the arraignment. while still at the court, Respondent engaged Mr.
B in a conversation about music and the musicians with whom Mr. Bjjjjjjij had
performed. Respondent then offered to give Mr. Bjjjjjij a ride to his residence. which
Mr. Bl accepted. Respondent drove Mr. B to his residence in the Village
of Wurtsboro, Sullivan County. Respondent and Mr. Bjjjjjjij continued to converse
throughout the approximately 15-minute-long car ride.

11.  Onorabout April 18, 2017. Mr. BjjjjiJ appeared without counsel before
Respondent in the Ellenville Village Court. At the recommendation of the prosecutor,
the charge against Mr. B was reduced, and Respondent disposed of the case by
granting an adjournment in contemplation of dismissal. Respondent neither disclosed to
the prosecutor that he had given Mr. Bjjjjjjij 2 ride home after his arraignment nor
offered to recuse himself from the case.

12. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause,
pursuant to Article 6. Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44.
subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law. in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and
independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the
integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section
100.1 of the Rules: failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety. in that
he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes
public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary. in violation of Section
100.2(A) of the Rules; failed to perform the duties of judicial office impartially and

diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain professional competence

























EXHIBIT A



(People v Aljenia Douglas)
(October 16, 2018, 5:14 PM to 5:18 PM)

1

n LS (98] (\®]

e )

Judge Parker:

Ms. Douglas:
Judge Parker:
Ms. Douglas:
Judge Parker:
Ms. Douglas:

Judge Parker:

Aljenia Douglas? What is your date of birth,
ma’am?

i ]

And where do you live?

I

Are you employed?

No.

Okay. Would you give these to the defendant,
please? All right, you're charged by Ofc.
Santoiemmo of the Ellenville Police Department
with having committed the offense of harassment in
the 13- 2™ degree. in violation of Section 240.26(1)
of the Penal Law of the State of New York, a
violation. The defendant did on Wednesday. the 10"
day of October, 2018, at approximately 9:20 AM, at
132 Center Street in the Village of Ellenville. County
of Ulster, State of New York. commit the offense of
harassment in the 2™ degree. A person is guilty of
harassment in the 2™ degree when, with the intent to
harass, annoy, or alarm another person, he or she
strikes, shoves, kicks, or otherwise subjects such
other person to physical contact or attempts or
threatens to do the same. To wit, the said defendant

did at the aforementioned date, time, and location,
















EXHIBIT B



(People v Laquisha Brown)

(October 16, 2018, 5:18 PM to 5:24 PM)

[§®]

Judge Parker:

Ms. Brown:

Judge Parker:

Ms. Brown:

Judge Parker:

Ms. Brown:

Judge Parker:

Ms. Brown:

Judge Parker:

Ms. Brown:

Judge Parker:

Ms. Brown:

Judge Parker:

Ms. Brown:

Judge Parker:

Laquisha Brown. Let’s get this all done at one time.
Ms. Brown, what is your date of birth, please?
]

And where do you live?

[ live in Ellenville.

Well. so do L. but you don’t live with me. so tell me
where you live.

I live in an apartment. [ G

['m sorry?

I

B’ Okay. what apartment. ma’am?

)

Okay. |i§°

Yes.

Are you employed?

No.

All right, that’s fine. Can you give that to Ms.
Brown, please? All right. Ms. Brown, you are
charged by Ms. Douglas with harassment in the 2™
degree. in violation Section 240.26(1) of the Penal
Law of the State of New York, a violation. The
defendant did on Wednesday, the 10" day of
October. 2018, at approximately 9:20 AM., at 132

Center Street, in the Village of Ellenville, County of



















(People v Laquisha Brown)
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Ms.

Ms.

Douglas:

Reznikova:

. Douglas:
. Reznikova:

. Douglas:

. Reznikova:

. Douglas:

. Reznikova:

. Douglas:
. Reznikova:
. Douglas:
. Reznikova:
s. Douglas:
. Reznikova:
. Douglas:

. Reznikova:

Judge Parker:

Ms.

Reznikova:

Aljenia Shenille Douglas. || GG
N

Directing your attention to October 10", 2018, at
approximately 9:20 AM. do you remember where
you were?

Yes. | do.

And where were you?

[ was walking up Center Street in the Village of
Ellenville over from Main Street.

And can you be a little bit more specific?

There’s a bridge on Center Street. | was walking
over that bridge.

Okay. And is that in the Town of Ellenville, County
of Ulster, State of New York?

Yes.

And did a particular person come to your attention?
Yes.

And would you say that person is present today?
(Unintelligible).

Can you please point her out and (unintelligible)?
She’s wearing a green jacket.

Please let the record reflect that the witness has
identified the defendant.

Noted.

Okay. Do you know the defendant’s name?






















































